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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT
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Company:
Viet – Duc Welding Electrode Joint Stock Company 


Address: 
Nhi Khe, Thuong Tin District, Ha Noi City


Tel.: 

(84) 243 3853 360


Fax: (84) 243 385 3653
 


Charter capital:  VND 55,247,160,000


Stock code: 
QHD

I. Activities of annual General Meeting of Shareholders (first 06 months of 2018)

	No.
	General Mandate No.
	Date
	Content

	1
	01/NQ-DHDCD
	07/05/2018
	- Approve the operating result of 2017 and plan for 2018

- Approve the plan on distributing profit of 2017 and dividend payment

- Approve authorizing Board of Directors to decide the dividend payment of 2018 based on financial situation and operating result: From 15% - 20%

- Approve the plan on selecting Auditor Firms Limited Company (AASC) to be auditor for the FS 2018 of the Company

- Approve Chair of Board of Directors to be CEO simultaneously


II. BOD Activities (first 06 months of 2018)

Meetings: 

	No.
	Members of Board of Directors 
	Title
	Attendance
	Rate
	Reasons for not attending

	1
	Mr. Ngo Ba Viet
	Chairman of Board of Directors 
	4
	100%
	

	2
	Mr. Bui Hong Son
	Member of Board of Directors 
	4
	100%
	

	3
	Mr. Nguyen Quoc Thanh
	Member of Board of Directors 
	4
	100%
	

	4
	Mr. Nguyen Thanh Khan
	Member of Board of Directors 
	4
	100%
	

	5
	Mr. Nguyen Huy Tien
	Member of Board of Directors 
	4
	100%
	

	6
	Mr. Ngo Duy Dong
	Member of Board of Directors 
	4
	100%
	


III. Supervisory Board 

1. Information about member of Supervisory Board 

	No.
	Members of Supervisory Board 
	Title
	Attendance
	Rate
	Reasons for not attending

	1
	Le Manh Hung
	Head of Supervisory Board 
	02
	100%
	

	2
	Thai Thi Hong Loan
	Member of Supervisory Board 
	02
	100%
	

	3
	Dang Quoc Dung
	Member of Supervisory Board 
	02
	100%
	


IV. Transactions of PDMRs and connected persons/ institutions

1. List of PDMRs and connected persons

	No.
	Name 
	Trading Account (If any)
	Position of PDMR at the company (if any)
	The number of new shares in the term
	The number of shares sold in the term
	Note

	1
	Ngo Ba Viet
	
	Chair of Board of Directors  cum Director
	980,759
	17.75%
	

	
	Ngo Duy Dong
	
	Connected person
	270,925
	4.9%
	

	
	Ngo Duc Dung
	
	Connected person
	195,100
	3.53%
	

	
	Ngo Thi Loi
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Ngo Thi Lien
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Ngo Thi Chien
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Ngo Thi Lan
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Ngo Thanh Tu
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Tran Thuy Quynh
	
	Connected person
	115,998
	2.09%
	

	
	Vu Khanh Ly
	
	Connected person
	105,000
	1.9%
	

	
	Ngo Ba Nam
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Nguyen Thi Viet Ha
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	2
	Bui Hong Son
	
	Member of Board of Directors , Vice Director
	9,057
	0.16%
	

	
	Duong Thi Kim Thanh
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Bui Hong Trang
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Bui Minh Duc
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Pham Ngoc Minh
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Bui Thanh Minh
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	3
	Nguyen Thanh Khan
	
	Member of Board of Directors, Vice Director
	20,278
	0.367%
	

	
	Pham Thi Vinh
	
	Connected person
	10,247
	0.18%
	

	
	Nguyen Thanh Can
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Nguyen Nam Khanh
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Nguyen Thi Hong Hanh
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Vu Van Ninh
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	4
	Nguyen Quoc Thanh
	
	Member of BOD, Manager of Technique Dept.
	3,222
	0.058%
	

	
	Nguyen Quoc Doan
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Nguyen Thi Huong
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Tran Bich Yen
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Nguyen Quoc Hieu
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Nguyen Thuy Dung
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	5
	Nguyen Huy Tien
	
	Member of Board of Directors , Vice Director
	471,363
	8.53%
	

	
	Nguyen Huy Dat
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Le Thi Ngoc Bich
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Nguyen Huy Tung
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Vu Hai Phuong
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Nguyen Thanh Truc
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	6
	Ngo Duy Dong
	
	Member of Board of Directors , Assistant Manager of Sales Dept.
	
	
	

	
	Tran Thuy Quynh
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Ngo Huong Giang
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Ngo Anh Kiet
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	7
	Hoang Xuan Thanh
	
	Manager of Finance and Accounting Dept.
	28,077
	0.5%
	

	
	Nguyen Thi Quy
	
	Connected person
	11,698
	0.21%
	

	
	Hoang Xuan Tan
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Hoang Thi Kim Thanh
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Hoang Xuan Bao Lam
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Hoang Thi Thanh Thuy
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	8
	Le Manh Hung
	
	Head of Supervisory Board
	807
	0.014%
	

	
	Do Thi Phuong Thao
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Le Trong Tung
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Le Thi Hoi
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Le Thi Ha
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Le Trong Dat
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Le Gia Han
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	9
	Thai Thi Hong Loan
	
	Member of Supervisory Board
	1,294
	0.0023%
	

	
	Thai Van Dam
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Duong Thi Ty
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Vu Dieu Linh
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Pham Trung Thanh
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Thai Minh Duong
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Thai Thu Huong
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Thai Manh Ha
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	10
	Dang Quoc Dung
	
	Member of Supervisory Board
	335,000
	6.06%
	

	
	Dang Tran Luong
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Nguyen Thi Thanh Thao
	
	Connected person
	
	
	

	
	Dang Nguyen Duc
	
	Connected person
	
	
	


2. Transactions of PDMRs and connected persons/ institutions: 

	No.
	Name
	Relation with PDMR
	Shareholding at the beginning of the term
	Shareholding at the end of the term
	Reason (buy, sell, transfer, dividend, bonus share...)

	
	
	
	Share
	Percentage
	Share
	Percentage
	

	1
	Ngo Ba Viet
	
	980,759
	17.75%
	980,759
	17.75%
	

	
	Ngo Duc Dung
	Son of Ngo Ba Viet
	195,100
	3.53%
	195,100
	3.53%
	

	
	Ngo Thi Loi
	Sister of Ngo Ba Viet
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Tran Thuy Quynh
	Daughter in law of Ngo Ba Viet
	115,998
	2.09%
	115,998
	2.09%
	

	2
	Bui Hong Son
	
	9,057
	0.16%
	9,057
	0.16%
	

	3
	Nguyen Thanh Khan
	
	20,278
	0.367%
	20,278
	0.367%
	

	
	Pham Thi Vinh
	Wife of Nguyen Thanh Khan
	10,247
	0.18%
	10,247
	0.18%
	

	4
	Nguyen Quoc Thanh
	
	3,222
	0.058%
	3,222
	0.058%
	

	5
	Nguyen Huy Tien
	
	471,363
	8.53%
	471,363
	8.53%
	

	6
	Ngo Duy Dong
	
	270,925
	4.9%
	270,925
	4.9%
	

	
	Tran Thuy Quynh
	Wife of Ngo Duy Dong
	54,698
	2.09%
	54,698
	0.99
	

	7
	Hoang Xuan Thanh
	
	28,077
	0.5%
	28,077
	0.5%
	

	
	Nguyen Thi Quy
	Wife of Hoang Xuan Thanh
	11,698
	0.21%
	11,698
	0.21%
	

	8
	Le Manh Hung
	
	807
	0.014%
	807
	0.014%
	

	9
	Thai Thi Hong Loan
	
	1,294
	0.0023%
	1,294
	0.0023%
	

	10
	Do Duc Le
	
	1,792
	0.0032%
	1,792
	0.0032%
	

	11
	Dang Quoc Dung
	
	335,000
	6.06%
	335,000
	6.06%
	


3. Other transactions: None

V. Other issues: None

